IC means Investor Centre Pty Ltd ACN 151 755 190

IC Acquisition means the acquisition of 100% of the issued capital of IC

IC Shares means the 11,720,000 Shares to be issued to the IC Vendor or its nominee if Resolution 4 is
approved by Shareholders

IC Vendor means Jody Elliss

Listing Rules means the Listing Rules of the ASX.

Meeting means the meeting convened by the Notice of Meeting.

Notice means this notice of general meeting including the Explanatory Statement and the Proxy Form.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Pulse Markets  means Pulse Markets Pty Ltd ACN 081 505 268, the Company’s 100% owned subsidiary

Redemption Date means the date which is 5 years from the date of issue of the ‘A’ Class Redeemable Preference
Shares

Resolutions means the resolutions sought to be passed at the Meeting.

Share  means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a person who is registered as holding Shares.

 Page 21 of 25

Schedule 1

Pro-forma Balance Sheet IC Acquisition

Consolidated

 Minimum   Proforma   Maximum   Proforma

 Jun-23  Jun-23  Jun-23
  $   $   $   $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 89,965 2,288,857 2,378,822 7,788,857 7,878,822

Receivables 62,146 85,992 148,138 85,992 148,138

Total Current Assets 152,111 2,374,849 2,526,960 7,874,849 8,026,960

Non Current Assets

Acquisitions - 1,027,400 1,027,400 1,027,400 1,027,400

Other assets 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000

Total Non Current Assets 50,000 1,027,400 1,077,400 1,027,400 1,077,400

Total Assets 202,111 3,402,249 3,604,360 8,902,249 9,104,360

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 576,265 - 576,265 - 576,265

Borrowings 1,169,780 (661,143) 508,637 (661,143) 508,637

Other liabilities 36,779 - 36,779 - 36,779

Provisions 218,092 - 218,092 - 218,092

Total Current Liabilities 2,000,916 (661,143) 1,339,773 (661,143) 1,339,773

Non Current Liabilities

Preference Share - 3,500,000 3,500,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Total Non Current Liabilities - 3,500,000 3,500,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Total Liabilities 2,000,916 2,838,857 4,839,773 8,338,857 10,339,773

Net Liabilities (1,798,805) 563,392 (1,235,413) 563,392 (1,235,413)

Equity

Issued capital 32,733,701 1,773,312 34,507,013 1,773,312 34,507,013

Share options 83,223 - 83,223 - 83,223

Accumulated losses  (34,615,729) (1,209,920) (35,825,649) (1,209,920) (35,825,649)

Total Equity/ (Deficiency) (1,798,805) 563,392 (1,235,413) 563,392 (1,235,413)

 Page 22 of 25

Schedule 2

Dilutive Effect of the IC Acquisition

 PRE- IC

ACQUISITION

% POST IC

ACQUISIITION

% Dilutionary

Impact

IC VENDOR 41,628,834 13.7 53,348,834 16.9

OTHER

SHAREHOLDERS

261,569,207 86.3 261,569,207 83.1 3.2% decrease

TOTAL 303,198,041 100 314,918,041 100

 Page 23 of 25

ANNEXURE A

TERMS OF THE ‘A’ CLASS REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES

   ‘A’ CLASS REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES

Each ‘A’ Class Redeemable Preference Share shall carry the following rights and obligations:

(a) No right to vote except in each of the following circumstances:

[…]

the business upon the onset of COVID-19. Specifically, the support relates to Education Income that was
impacted due to restrictions on events and a generally lower attendance rates during and following the
outbreak of COVID-10 at events, where Investor Centre normally acquired customers for its education
programs. Normalising the government support while not adjusting for the revenue or cost savings it would
otherwise have implemented would present an inaccurate view of the underlying performance of the
Business.

2. As discussed above in Section 6.4, the amounts recorded as Other Income are repayments of a loan
between Investor Centre and ARMAM which have been misclassified as income. As such, we have
normalised the amount to accurately reflect the true nature of the payments.

Independent Expert’s Report
BIR Financial Limited

P a g e  | 29   September 2023

6.6 Financial Position

The financial position of Investor Centre as at the end of FY2022 and YTD2023 is summarised below.

Investor Centre Pty Limited
Historic Balance Sheet

$'000s Notes FY2022 YTD2023 Adjustments YTD2023

   Actual Actual  Pro Forma
Current Assets

Cash 1 5 (24) -  (24)
Debtors  10 17 -  17
Total Current Assets  15 (7) - (7)
Non-Current Assets
Loan Receivable 2 48 528 114 642
Total Non-Current Assets  48 528 114 642
Total Assets  63 521 114 635

Current Liabilities
Creditors  12 21 - 21
Tax Payable  2 9  - 9
Employee Payable  2 4  - 4
Total Current Liabilities  16 34 - 34
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 2 148 522 114 636

Total Non-Current Liabilities  148 522 114 636

Total Liabilities  164 556 114 670

Net Assets 3 (101) (35) - (35)

Source: Historical Financial Statements, Management Financial Reports

We note the following with respect to the financial position of Investor Centre and key material balance sheet items:

1. The Business has negative cash at bank at YTD2023, representing overdrawn accounts.
2. Loan receivable is with a related entity, AMRAM, which is owned by Mr Elliss. Mr Elliss is also the only

shareholder of Investor Centre. Investor Centre received funds from retail investors and has loaned these
funds to AMRAM on the basis that AMRAM would invest the money and generate returns. Refer to Section